1Scientific RepoRts | 6:27465 | DOI: 10.1038/srep27465
Advanced and flexible multi-carrier
receiver architecture for high-count
multi-core fiber based space division
multiplexed applications
Rameez Asif
Space division multiplexing (SDM), incorporating multi-core fibers (MCFs), has been demonstrated for

sion is how can we increase the number of cores (thus, total capacity) while keeping the inter-core XT low to allow
error free and longer transmission distance since more dense cores (smaller core pitch ‘Λ ’) normally increase the
modes coupling among cores. As a first step, we compared the XT behavior of 19-core MCF in the wavelength
region of 1550 nm. This is a standard telecommunication transmission window while it is also preferred for the
downstream traffic signaling in the passive optical networks (PONs). The analytical expression for measuring
the linear XT of the fiber is explained in50,61 and is wavelength dependent64. The refractive indices for the core,
cladding and trench are n1, n0 and n2, respectively, where the refractive indices in the 1st and 2nd claddings in
trench-assisted structure are considered same. The core radius, the distance from the outer edge of the 1st clad-
ding to the core center, the distance from the outer edge of trench to the core center and trench width are a1, a2,
a3 and wtr, respectively. The relative refractive index differences between core and cladding, trench and cladding
are Δ 1 and Δ 2, respectively. For formulation of XT in this paper, over a transmission length range of 1–1000 km,
cladding diameter (CD) of 210 μm and core-to-core distance of 35 μm is used with the following values that are
enlisted in Table 2. The results are plotted in Fig. 8.
References
1. Tucker, R. S., Hinton, K. & Ayre, R. Energy efficiency in cloud computing and optical networking. Presented at European Conference
on Optical Communications (ECOC), Amsterdam (The Netherlands), paper Th.1.G.1, doi: 10.1364/ECEOC.2012.Th.1.G.1 (2012).
2. Masaaki, H. Future of Transmission Fiber. IEEE Photon. J. 3, 316–319 (2011).
3. Liu, X. et al. Phase-conjugated twin waves for communication beyond the Kerr nonlinearity limit. Nat. Photonics 7, 560–568 (2013).
4. Hillerkuss, D. et al. 26 Tbit/s line-rate super-channel transmission utilizing all-optical fast Fourier transform processing. Nat.
Photonics 5, 364–371 (2011).
5. Ark, S., Ho, K. & Kahn, J. Optical network scaling: roles of spectral and spatial aggregation. Opt. Express 22, 29868–29887 (2014).
6. Takahashi, H. et al. First demonstration of MC-EDFA-repeatered SDM transmission of 40 ×  128-Gbit/s PDM-QPSK signals per
core over 6,160-km 7-core MCF. Opt. Express 21, 789–795 (2013).
7. Matsuo, S. et al. 12-core fiber with one ring structure for extremely large capacity transmission. Opt. Express 20, 28398–28408 (2012).
8. Hu, H. et al. Single Source 5-dimensional (space-, wavelength-, time-, polarization-, quadrature-) 43 Tbit/s data transmission of 6
SDM ×  6 WDM ×  1.2 Tbit/s Nyquist-OTDM-PDM-QPSK. Presented at Conference on Lasers and Electro-Optics (CLEO), San Jose
(California), paper JTh5B.10, doi: 10.1364/CLEO.AT.2014.JTh5B.10 (2014).
9. Hu, H. et al. 1.28 Tbaud Nyquist-OTDM transmission over a 7-Core fiber using an on-chip SDM coupler. Presented at
Optoelectronics and Communication Conference (OECC), Melbourne (Australia), paper THPDP2-2 (2014).
10. Wang, J. et al. Terabit free-space data transmission employing orbital angular momentum multiplexing”. Nat. Photonics 6, 488–496
(2012).
11. Bozinovic, N. et al. Terabit-scale orbital angular momentum mode division multiplexing in fibers. Sci. Mag. 28, 1545–1548 (2013).
12. Richardson, D. J., Fini, J. M. & Nelson, L. E. Space-division multiplexing in optical fibers. Nat. Photonics 7, 354–362 (2013).
13. Morioka, T. New generation optical infrastructure technologies: EXAT initiative towards 2020 and beyond. Presented at
Optoelectronics and Communication Conference (OECC), Hong Kong, paper FT4, doi: 10.1109/OECC.2009.5213198 (2009).
14. Asif, R. et al. Evaluation of correlative coding and DP-16QAM n-channel 112Gbit/s coherent transmission: digital non-linear
compensation perspective. Opt. Express. 21, 781–788 (2013).
15. Asif, R., Islam, M. & Zafrullah, M. All-optical Signal Processing of Fiber Impairments in Dual-Polarization 112 Gbit/s m-ary QAM
Coherent Transmission. J. Opt. Soc. Korea. 17, 57–62 (2013).
16. Rafique, D., Zhao, J. & Ellis, A. Digital back-propagation for spectrally efficient WDM 112 Gbit/s PM m-ary QAM transmission.
Opt. Express. 19, 5219–5224 (2011).
17. Hmood, J. et al. Performance analysis of an all-optical OFDM system in presence of non-linear phase noise. Opt. Express 23,
3886–3900 (2015).
18. Chen, M. et al. Experimental demonstration of real-time adaptively modulated DDO-OFDM systems with a high spectral efficiency
up to 5.76 bit/s/Hz transmission over SMF links. Opt. Express 22, 17691–17699 (2014).
19. Rahman, T. et al. Ultra-long haul 1.28 Tb/s PM-16QAM WDM transmission employing hybrid amplification. J. Lightw. Technol. 33,
1794–1804 (2015).
20. Muller, R. R. et al. Spectrally efficient 400-Gb/s single carrier transport over 7200 km. J. Lightw. Technol. 33, 1402–1407 (2015).
21. Xiang, L. et al. Fiber-Nonlinearity-Tolerant Superchannel Transmission via Nonlinear Noise Squeezing and Generalized Phase-
Conjugated Twin Waves. J. Lightw. Technol. 32, 766–775 (2014).
22. Sugihara, T. et al. Collaborative Signal Processing with FEC in Digital Coherent Systems. Presented at Optical Fiber Communication
(OFC) Conference, Anaheim (California), paper OM2B.3, doi: 10.1364/OFC.2013.OM2B.3 (2013).
23. Asif, R. et al. Logarithmic Step-Size based digital backward propagation in N-channel 112Gbit/s/ch DP-QPSK transmission.
Presented at International Conference on Transparent Optical Networks (ICTON), Stockholm (Sweden), paper T.u.P.6, doi:
10.1109/ICTON.2011.5971018 (2011).
24. Erkilinc, M. et al. Nyquist-shaped dispersion pre-compensated sub-carrier modulation with direct detection for spectrally-efficient
WDM transmission. Opt. Express. 22, 9420–9431 (2014).
25. Bao, Y. et al. Nonlinearity mitigation for high-speed optical OFDM transmitters using digital pre-distortion. Opt. Express 21,
7354–7361 (2013).
26. Ip, E. Nonlinear Compensation Using Backpropagation for Polarization-Multiplexed Transmission”. J. Lightwave Technol. 28,
939–951 (2010).
27. Asif, R. et al. Optimized digital backward propagation for phase modulated signals in mixed-optical fiber transmission link. Opt.
Express. 18, 22796–22807 (2010).
28. Maher, R. et al. Spectrally shaped DP-16QAM super-channel transmission with multi-channel digital back-propagation. Sci. Rep. 5,
8214 (2015).
29. Xu, T. et al. Equalization enhanced phase noise in Nyquist-spaced super-channel transmission systems using multi-channel digital
back-propagation. Sci. Rep. 5, 13990 (2015).
30. Silva, E. P. D. et al. Nonlinear compensation with modified adaptive digital back-propagation in flexigrid networks. Presented in
Conference on Lasers and Electro-Optics (CLEO), San Jose (California), paper SM2M.5, doi: 10.1364/CLEO.SI.2015.SM2M.5 (2015).
31. Yamamoto, S. et al. Compatibility between non-linear compensation and cross-talk compensation using MIMO processing in super
high-density multi-carrier transmission systems. Presented at European Conference on Optical Communications (ECOC), Valencia
(Spain), paper Th.2.5.3, doi: 10.1109/ECOC.2015.7341893 (2015).
32. Kaneda, N., Pfau, T. & Lee, J. Frequency diversity MIMO detection for coherent optical transmission. Presented at European
Conference on Optical Communications (ECOC), London (United Kingdom), paper Th.2.C.2, doi: 10.1049/cp.2013.1537 (2013).
33. Sato, M. et al. Frequency diversity MIMO detection for dual-carrier DP-16QAM transmission. Presented at European Conference
on Optical Communications (ECOC), Cannes (France), paper Th.2.5.1, doi: 10.1109/ECOC.2014.6964113 (2014).
1 0Scientific RepoRts | 6:27465 | DOI: 10.1038/srep27465
34. Mizuno, T. et al. Dense space division multiplexed transmission systems using multi-core and multi-mode fiber. J. Lightwave
Technol. doi: 10.1109/JLT.2015.2482901 (2015).
35. Morioka, T. et al. Enhancing optical communications with brand new fibers. IEEE Commun. Mag 50, 2, 31-s42 (2012).
36. Puttnam, B. J. et al. 2.15 Pb/s transmission using a 22-core homogeneous single-mode multi-core fiber and wideband optical comb.
Presented at European Conference on Optical Communications (ECOC), Valencia (Spain), paper 3.1, doi: 10.1109/ECOC.2015.
7341685 (2015).
37. Soma, D. et al. 2.05 Pbit/s super-nyquist-WDM SDM transmission using 9.8-km 6-mode 19-core fiber in full C-band. Presented at
European Conference on Optical Communications (ECOC), Valencia (Spain), paper 3.2, doi: 10.1109/ECOC.2015.7341686 (2015).
38. Ryf, R. et al. 10-mode mode-multiplexed transmission over 125-km single-span multimode fiber. Presented at European Conference
on Optical Communications (ECOC), Valencia (Spain), paper 3.3, doi: 10.1109/ECOC.2015.7341687 (2015).
39. Asif, R. et al. Experimental demonstration of 6-mode division multiplexed NG-PON2: cost effective 40 Gbit/s/spatial-mode access
based on 3D laser inscribed photonic lanterns. Presented at European Conference on Optical Communications (ECOC), Valencia
(Spain), paper Tu.1.5.1, doi: 10.1109/ECOC.2015.7341921 (2015).
40. Weerdenburg, J. van. et al. 10 spatial mode transmission over low differential mode group delay fiber employing all-fiber photonic
lanterns. Presented at European Conference on Optical Communications (ECOC), Valencia (Spain), paper Th.1.2.5, doi: 10.1109/
ECOC.2015.7341841 (2015).
41. Lee, D. et al. Adaptive MIMO equalization for few-mode fiber transmission with various differential mode delays. Presented at
European Conference on Optical Communications (ECOC), Valencia (Spain), paper Th.1.6.3, doi: 10.1109/ECOC.2015.7341863
(2015).
42. Hu, H. et al. Bidirectional 120 Gbps SDM-WDM-PON with colourless ONU using 10 Gbps optical components without DSP. To be
presented at Optical Fiber Communication Conference (OFC), Anaheim (California), paper MC3.1 (2016).
43. Matsuo, S. et al. High-spatial-multiplicity multi-core fibers for future dense space-division-multiplexing system. Presented at
European Conference on Optical Communications (ECOC), Valencia (Spain), paper Th.1.2.1, doi: 10.1109/ECOC.2015.7341837
(2015).
44. Takeshima, K. et al. 51.1-Tbit/s MCF transmission over 2,520 km using cladding pumped 7-core EDFAs. Presented at Optical Fiber
Communication Conference (OFC), Los Angeles (California), paper W3G.1, doi: 10.1364/OFC.2015.W3G.1 (2015).
45. Takara, A. et al. Dense SDM (12-core ×  3-mode) transmission over 527 km with 33.2-ns mode-dispersion employing low-
complexity parallel MIMO frequency-domain equalization. Presented at Optical Fiber Communication Conference (OFC), Los
Angeles (California), paper ThC.3, doi: 10.1364/OFC.2015.Th5C.3 (2015).
46. Hayashi, K. et al. Ultra-low-crosstalk multi-core fiber feasible to ultra-long-haul transmission. Presented at Optical Fiber
Communication Conference (OFC), Los Angeles (California), paper C2, doi: 10.1364/NFOEC.2011.PDPC2 (2011).
47. Yoshida, M. et al. 1024 QAM, 7-core (60 Gbit/s ×  7) fiber transmission over 55 km with an aggregate potential spectral efficiency of
109 bit/s/Hz. Opt. Express 23, 20760–20766 (2015).
48. Sakaguchi, J. et al. Large Spatial Channel (36-core ×  3 mode) Heterogeneous Few-mode Multi-core Fiber. J. Lightwave Technol. doi:
10.1109/JLT.2015.2481086 (2015).
49. Ye, F. et al. High-count multi-core fibers for space-division multiplexing with propagation-direction interleaving”, Paper presented
at Optical Fiber Communication Conference (OFC), Los Angeles (California), paper Th4C.3, doi: 10.1364/OFC.2015.Th4C.3
(2015).
50. Ye, F., Tu, J., Saitoh, K. & Morioka, T. Simple analytical expression for crosstalk estimation in homogeneous trench-assisted multi-
core fibers. Opt. Express 22, 23007–23018 (2014).
51. Ye, F. et al. Wavelength dependence of inter-Core crosstalk in homogeneous multi-core fibers. IEEE Photon. Technol. Lett. 28, 27–30
(2016).
52. Koga, M., Moroi, M. & Takara, H. Nonlinear phase-shift cancellation by maximum-ratio combining WDM phase-conjugate
diversity lights transmitted through multi-core fiber. Presented at European Conference on Optical Communications (ECOC),
Valencia (Spain), paper We.2.6.6, doi: 10.1109/ECOC.2015.7341995 (2015).
53. Asif, R., Ye, F. & Morioka, T. Phase conjugated twin-waves in 8 ×  21 ×  224 Gbit/s DP-16QAM multi-core fiber transmission.
Presented at Asia Communications and Photonics Conference (ACP), Shanghai (China), paper AF1F.5, doi: 10.1364/ACPC.2014.
AF1F.5 (2014).
54. Sakamoto, T. et al. Experimental and numerical evaluation of inter-core differential mode delay characteristic of weakly-coupled